
(c) w:Q~r the Modis ~ put :forward the proPosal to _t up a plant 10
Srinagar to manufacture 181akh spare parts and assemble 10 lakh watches per annum;

(d) if so, whether in view of the rejection by the HMT, the Union Government has permitted the Modis to set up the same; and

(e) if not, what are the main reasons for not allowing them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA):
(a) No Sir. ,

(b) Does not arise.
(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) and (e). A Task Force was constituted by the Government of India in June, 1979 to formulate a policy for watch manu'facture. The report of the Committee is bein~ examined by the Government. MIs. Modi Rubber Ltd. have, in the meantime, sUbstantIally revised their scheme for manufacture of watches. This will be considered in the light of the decision taken on the report of the Task
Porce.

Refusal of permissiOn for settblg up of Battery mallufaeturillK' aad watch makial' Ullits fa :.J " K

6137. DR. FAROOQ ABDULLA:
SI-IRI GHULAM RASOOL

KOCHACK:
WIlJ the Minister of INDUSTRY be

pleased to state:

(a) whether the Centre has refUtSed permission to Union Carbide and Modis to set up a Battery manuIacturing plant and a watch making unit reS1)ectively in Kashmir;

(b) if so, what are the main reasons for the same;

(c) whether proposal of Hindustan Lever to set up nutrient 'Plant in Jammu has been permitted; and

(d) if so, what are its main f~atures?

THE MINIS'l1ER OF STATE IN
THIl I iMlHf$TRY OF lNDUS'ERY
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(SaRI CHARANJIT CHANANA):
(a) and (b). The application from Mis. Union Carbide India Ltd. ~r the grant 'Of an industrial licence tor the manufacture of dry batteries was rejected as the applicant company was already dominant in the manufacture ot dry batteries and no additional capacity was necessary for the item.

The application of MIs. Modi Rubber Ltd. for foreign collaboration for establishing a project to manufactur~ wrist watches in Srinagar has been closed pending finalisation ot the policy 'On wrist watches.

(C) No final decision has been taken as ~t.

(d) Does not arise.

~)q 6;n if "~";if f~"

6 1 3 8. Pi\' "tM f"""" "'~: 'f2n'
~T Jfm ~ ~ iifil" fiq'f ~~ fcfi :

( en) Of<.rr 'frofn:r ~ if life.".;; fm:eq"
~ m srqf~ t

('Sf) ~~ &1', at ~ ~ ~ ~. ;
.m:

(tT) CflfT ~ qfu Wf~ 'l'h: CfPt ~
it "ft ~ ~ ~'h: ~ ~, 6"T ~ ~
ifin"1JT tf ?

'{fl'( Jicm=tQ it ~;iN ~l!t') (lit) ito ,",0
~O f~) : (Cli") ~ (1)"). l{4: ~,q..,""
~ mill cr.ni ~ ~ fer(:q '11'1" Cf1lT ~
ifi q-<f)~~) ~l~ \i[f.:r~ ~ ~) ifl)
'!t~ mn:r frt &'1 fc:ot rvo Cf{ 'R ~ if i2:1l;;
(wi~) ~fQiO ~ :-

(en ) ~itCli" ~ifn: ~~, tfit~ ~
\Jf'~ ~ ~ ~tn:: ~ !R'tfim 'fiT tl,ifi I

( v ) cf. ce;:r ~ ~ ;frit itl t Cfi ill
srcit'fl" ~T ~ ~~ ~uU ~'fT ~
~~~~~Cfil

2. ri~ (iellif) ~m ~f.t~ t I ~.
qi=lf" ~~ fuq,f~T ~T O<~ mlfTO:~ 'SI"fueT1JT
ron ~T t ~~ if ltflJtllfT1TT, ~T ~
srfenJ'QT ifi ~'h:rir ~T ff'fT ~~ 1fiJft'lIfif
~T .n ~~ ~ I , ~i,","
IfiT ~)1r ~1P«f ~~ b ~ ~, !Ii ..
"' ~ i ~ .m: ~T e"1fT ~
.~iij" ~-U '" ~~ IIil1t Ifi{;f .. I ~


123 Written Answer, JULY 80, 1980 Written Am1DeTB

~ \ifTffl' t \Jf1I'fifi' it ~ ~iq'­
am vfl'1l' ttfiRr ~ ~~ ~ ~iI'it If)1'tft
if~~t I ~~"t~~
~ -ait "mmJ ~ (~'{if
~)" ~ , $Il"( ~ ~ ~
~ ~ \JI1 fifim ~ f~ iliT I

3. ri~ (t~) 'fIT ~T ~"'(1i1
cit ,fte ~ ~ if ~ 'Uq~ifl ~ ~'h: mv-
IIi"Ar f~ ~ it 1ft ~m ~T t I

4. tIf11f iifr 0ifT ~ it ~ ;{(T ~
Iflftfirl CCW {~ 'Jflf ifi ifilf4Cf11 cir \4lq if4ii1f1a\
~ 'f(f 1fiT 1ft ~ t

.~""-~ .... , ~)'1 ill" it IJI~ '3fTftf1il
1R~9_f'Q ",,-.tfft~ III "'q ~

a'qq' 11ft ~

. 61 39. -n iRrtI ~11 cm:~

-ft .. nsm "'":
~ ~ ~ q: ifffl'l ;it 'F1T ~ ~:

('f'") tm ~~ ~1 ~ ",!~f~d
-"Iff ~ ~ CIq fifd3ff it; ~;nmf "IT -q
~-Ti ~ ~~ iWI" it ~ ~ 1IiT
1t1ftit qy f ;

(.) ~ (1, aT qt q-( mtr lJ1T17r
~ WJ ~ ~ ifqT ifiRVr ,;

(1f) iNf c(' 1P1r~ fit tRTm * ~ ~
- (l,reAI ~''4jf:hZPlfi t: ; WR

(If) tlR ~t ~ ~ tn: ~ ~
~ ~ ~ ft:rQ: ~ crro ifltT m-
~r cit ~ ~T ~ ?

~~~~., (~~.'fIfi,"vn) :
(iti) ;sIT~, ~ I ~ it ~ ~
'<rie< ~ ~. ,

(.) ~~~,

('1") GiT ~, ~"' I

Rehabilitation of Itefqees in a:a4 TriIMtta

6140. SHRI SATISH AGARWAL:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

• (a) whetber in view of the political
.ttuation prevailing in Assam and Tripura, the burden of rehabili"tatioD has gone up .e~ high;

(b) whether the Central Government propose to assist these State Governments to cope with the pl 0-
blem; and

(c) if so, the quantum of assistance propOGed for these two States separately and the criteria for 11location?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
(a) to (c). The Central Government recently gave a ways and means ad vanCe of Rs. 2 crores to the Tripura Government, at the request of that Government, to enable it to finance expenditure On reliet and rehabilitation 'Of persons affected by the recent civil disorder. No such_ request ",yas made by the Assam Government.

Normally it is for the State Governments to finance all expenditure in connection with disturbances resulting in the loss of property etC.
HO\\"ever having regard to the situ-, ation which Tripura had to face and the fact that its resources are too meagre to meet the additional financial burden on rehabilitation measures without se;iouslv impairing its development plan, ihe Central Government may consider ways and means to provide such assistance as the ,situation warrants.

Qulity cOIltrol of Power GenentlOD
Equipment

6141. DR. VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) what steps are bein'g taken b7
Govemment to ensure quality control of power geaeraUon equip1llent betIC

